Certain selected quarterly financial information for the year ended December 31, 2007 include the following:

�
Summary of increases (decreases) in Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2007, the three and six months ended
June 30, 2007, and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007.

�
Condensed consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2007, June 30, 2007 and September 30, 2007.

�
Condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2007, the three and six months
ended June 30, 2007, the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007 and the three months ended December 31, 2007.

�
Condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2007, for the six months ended
June 30, 2007 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

   The selected quarterly financial information for the quarters ended March 31, 2007, June 30, 2007 and September 30, 2007 have been
restated from previously reported results. See Note 16, Summarized Quarterly Unaudited Financial Data, to the accompanying consolidated
financial statements.

68

Edgar Filing: FORCE PROTECTION INC - Form 10-K

76

 Table of Contents

Summary of increases (decreases) in Net income (unaudited)*

March 31,
2007 June 30, 2007 September 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three
months
ended

Three
months
ended

Six
months
ended

Three
months
ended

Nine
months
ended

Net income, as previously reported $ 2,513 $ 9,627 $ 12,105 $ 11,362 $ 23,517

Net adjustments
Revenue recognition 4,666 3,957 8,623 502 9,125
Liability recognition (8,779) (21,157) (29,936) (11,588) (41,524)
Inventory burden calculation 769 2,849 3,618 (5,207) (1,589)
Stock-based compensation (947) (61) (1,008) (61) (1,069)
Income tax expense 1,908 5,238 7,146 7,407 14,553
Other (610) 210 (365) (3,214) (3,629)

Effect of restatement adjustments (2,993) (8,964) (11,922) (12,161) (24,133)

Net income (loss), restated $ (480) $ 663 $ 183 $ (799) $ (616)

Basic earning (loss) per common share:
Net income, as previously reported $ 0.04 $ 0.14 $ 0.18 $ 0.17 $ 0.35

Net adjustments
Revenue recognition 0.07 0.06 0.13 0.01 0.14
Liability recognition (0.14) (0.31) (0.45) (0.17) (0.62)
Inventory burden calculation 0.01 0.04 0.05 (0.08) (0.03)
Stock-based compensation (0.01) Nil (0.01) Nil (0.01)
Income tax expense 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.22
Other (0.01) Nil (0.01) (0.05) (0.06)

Effect of restatement adjustments (0.05) (0.13) (0.18) (0.18) (0.36)

Net income (loss), restated $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ (0.01) $ (0.01)

Diluted earning (loss) per common share:

[…]

71,785 87,001 88,056 123,871 121,538 187,206

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock 68 68 68 68 68 68
Additional paid-in capital 250,705 255,397 251,332 256,143 251,813 256,684
Accumulated deficit (28,953) (33,731) (19,268) (33,068) (7,892) (33,867)

Total shareholders equity 221,820 221,734 232,132 223,143 243,989 222,885

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity

$293,605 $308,735 $320,188 $347,014 $365,527 $410,091

Edgar Filing: FORCE PROTECTION INC - Form 10-K

79

(a)
Adjustments related to the definitization process, which were previously reported as part of the allowance for doubtful accounts, have
been reclassified to report them as a liability, Due to United States government.

(b)
Other accrued liabilities, warranty reserve, and current portion of long-term liabilities have been reclassified to Other current
liabilities.

70

Edgar Filing: FORCE PROTECTION INC - Form 10-K

80

Table of Contents

2007 Quarterly Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)*

March 31, 2007 June 30, 2007

Three months ended Three months ended Six months ended

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Net sales $100,159 $104,825 $134,702 $138,659 $234,861 $243,484
Cost of sales 78,404 85,125 101,945 118,090 179,575 203,215

Gross profit 21,755 19,700 32,757 20,569 55,286 40,269

General and administrative 14,379 17,066 15,501 17,339 30,663 34,405
Research and development 4,842 5,001 3,306 3,503 8,148 8,504

Operating income (loss) 2,534 (2,367) 13,950 (273) 16,475 (2,640)

Other income, net 1,788 1,788 1,107 1,106 2,895 2,894
Interest expense (9) (9) (44) (22) (79) (31)

Income (loss) before income tax
(expense) benefit 4,313 (588) 15,013 811 19,291 223

Income tax (expense) benefit (1,800) 108 (5,386) (148) (7,186) (40)

Net income (loss) $ 2,513 $ (480) $ 9,627 $ 663 $ 12,105 $ 183

2007 Quarterly Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)* (continued)

September 30, 2007 December 31,
2007Three months ended Nine months ended

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Three
months
ended

Net sales $206,291 $206,794 $441,152 $450,278 $ 440,394
Cost of sales 165,678 184,260 345,252 387,475 399,328

Gross profit 40,613 22,534 95,900 62,803 41,066
General and administrative 20,030 21,708 50,642 56,113 27,931
Research and development 2,526 2,344 10,674 10,848 3,204

Operating income (loss) 18,057 (1,518) 34,584 (4,158) 9,931

[…]

Accumulated deficit (28,953) (33,731) (19,268) (33,068) (7,892) (33,867)

Total shareholders equity 221,820 221,734 232,132 223,143 243,989 222,885

Edgar Filing: FORCE PROTECTION INC - Form 10-K

152

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $293,605 $308,735 $320,188 $347,014 $365,527 $410,091

(a)
Adjustments related to the definitization process, which were previously reported as part of the allowance for doubtful accounts, have
been reclassified to report them as a liability, Due to United States government.

(b)
Other accrued liabilities, warranty reserve, and current portion of long-term liabilities have been reclassified to Other current
liabilities.

130

Edgar Filing: FORCE PROTECTION INC - Form 10-K

153

Table of Contents

Force Protection, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

16. Summarized Quarterly Unaudited Financial Data (Continued)

2007 Quarterly Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)*

March 31, 2007 June 30, 2007

Three months ended Three months ended Six months ended

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Net sales $100,159 $104,825 $134,702 $138,659 $234,861 $243,484
Cost of sales 78,404 85,125 101,945 118,090 179,575 203,215

Gross profit 21,755 19,700 32,757 20,569 55,286 40,269

General and administrative 14,379 17,066 15,501 17,339 30,663 34,405
Research and development 4,842 5,001 3,306 3,503 8,148 8,504

Operating income (loss) 2,534 (2,367) 13,950 (273) 16,475 (2,640)

Other income, net 1,788 1,788 1,107 1,106 2,895 2,894
Interest expense (9) (9) (44) (22) (79) (31)

Income (loss) before income tax (expense)
benefit 4,313 (588) 15,013 811 19,291 223

Income tax (expense) benefit (1,800) 108 (5,386) (148) (7,186) (40)

Net income (loss) $ 2,513 $ (480) $ 9,627 $ 663 $ 12,105 $ 183

2007 Quarterly Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)* (continued)

September 30, 2007 December 31,
2007Three months ended Nine months ended

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Three
months
ended

Net sales $206,291 $206,794 $441,152 $450,278 $ 440,394
Cost of sales 165,678 184,260 345,252 387,475 399,328

Gross profit 40,613 22,534 95,900 62,803 41,066

General and administrative 20,030 21,708 50,642 56,113 27,931
Research and development 2,526 2,344 10,674 10,848 3,204

Operating income (loss) 18,057 (1,518) 34,584 (4,158) 9,931